

WD77435

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
WESTERN DISTRICT

IN THE MATTER OF THE ADOPTION OF [REDACTED]
a minor,

and

[REDACTED]
Appellant,

vs.

[REDACTED] and [REDACTED]
Respondents.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County
Honorable John E. Beetem, Circuit Judge
Case Nos. 12AC-JU00163 and 12AC-FC01219 (Consolidated)

BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENTS

JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
911 Main Street, Suite 2300
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
Telephone: (816) 292-7000
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050
E-mail: jonathan@sternberg-law.com

WILLIAM H. REYNOLDS
Missouri Bar Number: 44413
The Reynolds Law Firm, L.L.C.
Belletower Office Building
4700 Belleview Avenue, Suite 404
Kansas City, Missouri 64112
Phone: (816) 531-6000
Fax: (816) 531-3939
Email: wreynolds@whrlawfirm.com

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENTS

[REDACTED] and [REDACTED]

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities..... v

Jurisdictional Statement..... 1

Statement of Facts 2

 A. Background 2

 B. Proceedings Below 2

 1. Mother’s and Husband’s Stepparent Adoption 2

 2. Appellant files “Petition for Order of Child Custody.” 3

 3. Appellant moves to intervene in stepparent adoption. 5

 4. Appellant opposes dismissal of her “Petition for Order of Child
 Custody.” 8

 5. Judgment and Appeal 8

Argument..... 10

 Plain error review of Appellant’s unpreserved Points I, II, and IV should be
 denied. 10

Standard of Review for Preserved Points Relied On..... 13

Response to Point I: The trial court did not err in dismissing Appellant’s
“Petition for Order of Child Custody” or denying her motion to intervene
on the ground that she sufficiently alleged a claim of promissory estoppel. 14

 A. Appellant’s Point I is not preserved for review, and is waived..... 15

 1. Promissory estoppel must specifically be raised below in order to be
 preserved for appellate review. 15

2. For a plaintiff’s argument challenging the dismissal of her petition to be preserved, she must have raised it in opposition to the defendant’s motion to dismiss.....	16
3. For a proposed intervenor’s argument challenging the denial of her motion to intervene as of right to be preserved, she must have raised it in the motion to intervene.	17
4. Appellant did not raise promissory estoppel below at any time.	18
B. Even if Appellant’s Point I somehow were preserved, the trial court could not have granted her relief due to “promissory estoppel.”	19
Response to Point II: Neither Appellant’s “Petition for Order of Child Custody” nor her motion to intervene stated a sufficient claim for third-party custody under § 452.375.5(5)(a), R.S.Mo., because Appellant, a non-parent, had no ability to intervene in an adoption, and neither her petition nor her intervention pleading made any allegation that Mother or Husband were unfit or that some special circumstance made Daughter’s welfare require her custody.	23
A. For a third party to state a sufficient claim that “the welfare of the child requires” her custody or visitation, she must specifically allege this and show a “special or extraordinary reason or circumstance” requiring her custody that the natural parent cannot fulfill alone.	25

B. Appellant, as a party other than Daughter’s natural parent, could not intervene in Mother’s and Husband’s adoption action either to object to the adoption or to state a claim for third-party custody..... 29

C. Neither Appellant’s “Petition for Order of Child Custody” nor her Rule 52.12(c) intervention pleading stated a sufficient claim that “the welfare of the child requires” her third-party custody..... 32

Response to Point III: The trial court did not err in dismissing Appellant’s “Petition for Order of Child Custody” or denying her motion to intervene on the ground that she sufficiently alleged she was Daughter’s “equitable parent or de facto parent.” 35

A. Appellant’s Point III is not preserved for review, and is waived. 36

B. Even if Appellant’s Point III somehow were preserved, the trial court could not have granted her relief on the basis of being an “equitable parent” or “de facto parent.” 37

Response to Point IV: The trial court did not err in dismissing Appellant’s “Petition for Order of Child Custody” or denying her motion to intervene on the ground that doing so would violate “the Equal Protection and Due Process clauses of the United States and Missouri Constitutions.” 43

Additional Standard of Review 43

A. Appellant’s Point IV is not preserved for review, and is waived..... 45

B. Appellant’s Point IV is an abstract statement of law presenting nothing for review..... 46

C. Appellant’s Point IV is impermissibly multifarious.....	48
D. Even if Appellant’s Point IV were preserved and presented anything for review, there can be no Equal Protection or Due Process violation because Missouri’s third-party custody process treats all non-parents the same and provides all the process due them.	49
Conclusion	54
Certificate of Compliance.....	55
Certificate of Service	55
Appendix	(attached separately)
Appellant’s Petition for Order of Child Custody (Sept. 24, 2012)	A1
Appellant’s Motion to Intervene (Nov. 7, 2012)	A5
Appellant’s Suggestions in Opposition to Motion to Dismiss (Dec. 13, 2013)	A26

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Allred v. Carnahan</i> , 372 S.W.3d 477 (Mo. App. 2012)	13
<i>Alumax Foils, Inc. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 939 S.W.2d 907 (Mo. banc 1997)	1
<i>Ayler v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 2014 WL 4065092 (Mo. App. slip op. Aug. 19, 2014)	48
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999)	41
<i>Barancik v. Meade</i> , 106 S.W.3d 582 (Mo. App. 2003).....	20
<i>Bateman v. Platte Cnty.</i> , 363 S.W.3d 39 (Mo. banc 2012)	53
<i>Berry v. State</i> , 908 S.W.2d 682 (Mo. banc 1995)	12
<i>Blue Ridge Bank v. State Banking Bd.</i> , 509 S.W.2d 763 (Mo. App. 1974)	47
<i>Clevenger v. Oliver Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , 237 S.W.3d 588 (Mo. banc 2007)	15
<i>Cotton v. Wise</i> , 977 S.W.2d 263 (Mo. banc 1998).....	38-39, 42
<i>Courtney v. Roggy</i> , 302 S.W.3d 141 (Mo. App. 2009)	15
<i>Cox v. Carapella</i> , 246 S.W.3d 513 (Mo. App. 1952)	20
<i>Cribbs v. Keystone Am. Serv. Corp.</i> , 572 S.W.2d 637 (Mo. App. 1978).....	47
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	11
<i>D.S.K. ex rel. J.J.K. v. D.L.T.</i> , 428 S.W.3d 655 (Mo. App. 2013).....	23, 26, 29-31, 40, 50
<i>Ex parte Ingenbohs</i> , 158 S.W. 878 (Mo. App. 1913).....	20
<i>Fenlon v. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 266 S.W.3d 852 (Mo. App. 2008)	13
<i>Hilke v. Firemen’s Ret. Sys. of St. Louis</i> , 441 S.W.2d 730 (Mo. App. 1969)	47-48
<i>Hoit v. Rankin</i> , 320 S.W.3d 761 (Mo. App. 2010).....	13
<i>Horner v. FedEx Ground Package Sys. Inc.</i> , 258 S.W.3d 532 (Mo. App. 2008)	10

<i>Howard Constr. Co. v. Jeff-Cole Quarries, Inc.</i> , 669 S.W.2d 221 (Mo. App. 1983) .	15, 18
<i>In re Adoption of C.M.B.R.</i> , 332 S.W.3d 793 (Mo. banc 2011).....	11
<i>In re Adoption of H.M.C.</i> , 11 S.W.3d 81 (Mo. App. 2000).....	30-31
<i>In re B.W.D.</i> , 725 S.W.2d 138 (Mo. App. 1987).....	40, 50
<i>In re Baby Girl</i> , 850 S.W.2d 64 (Mo. banc 1993).....	20
<i>In re D.M.H.</i> , 516 S.W.2d 785 (Mo. App. 1974)	31
<i>In re K.K.M.</i> , 647 S.W.2d 886 (Mo. App. 1983).....	25
<i>In re S.I.G.</i> , 26 S.W.3d 616 (Mo. App. 2000)	47
<i>In re S.J.S.</i> , 134 S.W.3d 673 (Mo. App. 2004).....	20
<i>In re T.Q.L.</i> , 386 S.W.3d 135 (Mo. banc 2012)	23, 26, 28, 30, 33, 40, 50
<i>In the Matter of Waldron</i> , 910 S.W.2d 837 (Mo. App. 1995).....	48
<i>J.A.D. v. F.J.D.</i> , 978 S.W.2d 336 (Mo. banc 1998)	46
<i>Jefferson v. Jefferson</i> , 137 S.W.3d 510 (Mo. App. 2004).....	38-39, 42
<i>Jenks v. Jenks</i> , 385 S.W.2d 370 (Mo. App. 1965)	19
<i>Jones v. Jones</i> , 10 S.W.3d 528 (Mo. App. 1999).....	23, 26-27, 33
<i>Jordan v. Peet</i> , 409 S.W.2d 553 (Mo. App. 2013).....	33
<i>K.S.H. ex rel. M.S.H. v. C.K.</i> , 355 S.W.3d 515 (Mo. App. 2011)	23, 27, 33
<i>Kambitch v. Ederle</i> , 642 S.W.2d 690 (Mo. App. 1982).....	31
<i>Kasch v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 18 S.W.3d 97 (Mo. App. 2000).....	1
<i>Knepper v. Knepper</i> , 122 S.W. 1117 (Mo. App. 1909).....	20
<i>L. v. L.</i> , 497 S.W.2d 840 (Mo. App. 1973).....	22
<i>Mayer v. King Cola Mid-Am., Inc.</i> , 660 S.W.2d 746 (Mo. App. 1983).....	19

<i>Mayes v. St. Luke’s Hosp. of Kan. City</i> , 430 S.W.3d 260 (Mo. banc 2014)	
.....	11-12, 16, 18, 36, 45-46
<i>McCreary v. McCreary</i> , 954 S.W.2d 433 (Mo. App. 1997)	19
<i>Moreau v. Sylvester</i> , 2014 WL 1328176 (Vt. Apr. 4, 2014)	41-42
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976)	13
<i>Noakes v. Noakes</i> , 168 S.W.3d 589 (Mo. App. 2005)	53
<i>S.E.M. v. D.M.M.</i> , 664 S.W.2d 665 (Mo. App. 1984)	22
<i>Sch. Dist. of Kan. City v. Mo. Bd. of Fund Comm’rs</i> , 384 S.W.3d 238	
(Mo. App. 2012)	19
<i>Schumann v. Mo. Hwy. & Transp. Comm’n</i> , 912 S.W.2d 548 (Mo. App. 1995)	39
<i>Scott v. Scott</i> , 147 S.W.3d 887 (Mo. App. 2004)	26-27, 33, 40, 50
<i>Sherrill v. Bigler</i> , 276 S.W.2d 473 (Mo. App. 1955)	20
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 34 S.W.3d 122 (Mo. banc 2000)	17-18, 36
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 348 S.W.3d 768 (Mo. banc 2011)	10-11
<i>State v. Massa</i> , 410 S.W.3d 645 (Mo. App. 2013)	12
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 172 S.W.3d 838 (Mo. App. 2005)	1
<i>State v. Vaughn</i> , 366 S.W.3d 513 (Mo. banc 2012)	43
<i>State v. Wade</i> , 421 S.W.3d 429 (Mo. banc 2013)	43
<i>T.W. ex rel. R.W. v. T.H.</i> , 393 S.W.3d 144 (Mo. App. 2013)	26, 28-29, 33-34, 53
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	51-53
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013)	49, 53
<i>Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000)	50

Weir v. Marley, 12 S.W. 798 (Mo. banc 1890) 20-21

White v. White, 293 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. App. 2009)..... 38-39, 42, 48

Williams v. Cole, 590 S.W.2d 908 (Mo. banc 1979)..... 19

Williams v. Williams, 205 S.W.2d 949 (Mo. App. 1947)..... 21-22

Young v. Young, 59 S.W.3d 23 (Mo. App. 2001)..... 53

Zipper v. Health Midwest, 978 S.W.2d 398 (Mo. App. 1998) 15, 18

Constitution of the United States

Amend. XIV, § 1 46, 51

Constitution of Missouri

Art. I, § 2..... 46

Art. I, § 10..... 46, 51

Art. V, § 2 39, 42

Art. V, § 3 1

Revised Statutes of Missouri

§ 453.110 19-20, 44

§ 453.030 30-31, 44

§ 453.060 30-31, 44

§ 453.090 30

§ 452.375 *passim*

§ 477.070 1

Missouri Supreme Court Rules

Rule 52.12..... 13, 17, 29, 31-32, 34

Rule 84.04.....	24, 37, 46, 48
Rule 84.06.....	55
Rule 84.13.....	10
Rules of the Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District	
Rule XLI	55
